### AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL PROPERTY AND GRANT OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

#### [430 South Washington Street, Naperville]

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL PROPERTY AND GRANT OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022 ("Effective Date") by and between the CITY OF NAPERVILLE, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government under the laws and Constitution of the State of Illinois, ("City") and NORTH CENTRAL COLLEGE ("College"). The City and the College shall be referenced individually herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties".

## RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the City is undertaking reconstruction of the Washington Street Bridge located in the City's downtown ("**Project**"); and
- B. WHEREAS, the College is the fee simple owner of certain real property and all improvements located thereon located at 430 South Washington Street, Naperville 60540, legally described on <u>Exhibit A</u> ("Property"); and
- C. WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase, and the College desires to sell, approximately 0.042 acres of said Property comprised of an approximately 10- to 17-foot-wide strip of the Washington Street frontage of the Property depicted on <u>Exhibit B</u> and legally described on <u>Exhibit C</u> ("City Parcel") which will be used by the City for the Project; and
- D. WHEREAS, the College also agrees to grant the City a temporary construction easement ("Temporary Construction Easement" or "TCE") on approximately 0.251 acres of the Property as depicted on <u>Exhibit B</u> and legally described on <u>Exhibit D</u> ("Temporary Construction Easement Premises" or "TCE Premises"); and
- E. WHEREAS, in entering into this Agreement and undertaking the obligations provided herein, the City is acting pursuant tos its home rule authority under the laws and Constitution of the State of Illinois.

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other valuable consideration received the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

## 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.

1.1. The foregoing Recitals are hereby incorporated in this Agreement as if set forth herein in this paragraph in their entirety.

## 2. <u>CONVEYANCE OF CITY PARCEL</u>.

2.1 The College agrees to convey the City Parcel to the City at Closing as defined and provided herein. The City shall take possession of the City Parcel upon completion of Closing as defined herein.

# 3. GRANT OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT.

3.1 <u>Grant of Temporary Construction Easement</u>. In consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties hereto to be sufficient, the College hereby grants the City a Temporary Construction Easement over, upon, under, through, and across the Temporary Construction Easement Premises for the purpose of providing a staging area for construction of the Project. The College further grants to the City, and any of City's officers, agents, representatives, employees, contractors, licensees, successors, or assigns the right, privilege and authority to enter upon the TCE Premises either by vehicle or on foot, together with the necessary workers and equipment, to do any of the work described herein.

3.2 <u>Term of Temporary Construction Easement</u>. Unless a different timeframe is agreed to in writing by the College's Vice President of Operations and the City Engineer, the grant of the Temporary Construction Easement described herein shall commence at the conclusion of the Closing and expire ninety (90) days after the four through lanes on Washington Street, which are part of the Project, are open to traffic in both directions and the sidewalks on both sides of the Washington Street Bridge are open. Upon expiration of the Temporary Construction Easement granted by the College to the City hereunder, the City will record a release of the Temporary Construction Easement with the Office of the DuPage County Recorder's Office.

3.3 <u>Insurance</u>. The City acknowledges that the Illinois Department of Transportation ("**IDOT**") will require the general contractor retained by IDOT for the Project to purchase and maintain in force during the entire term of the Temporary Construction Easement at least the following insurance:

- a. Commercial general liability insurance with a combined single limit for personal injury, death, or property damage of at least Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) general aggregate.
- b. Worker's compensation insurance as required by law; and
- c. Automobile liability insurance with a combined single limit of at least One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident.

3.3.1 The City will request that the general contractor retained by IDOT for the Project be required to purchase and maintain in force pollution liability insurance during the entire term of the Temporary Construction Easement with a combined single limit of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) aggregate.

Prior to the City and/or general contractor commencing work on the Project, the City shall provide a certificate, naming the College as an additional insured, evidencing that the insurance described in Section 3.3 (a), (b), and (c) above is in full force and effect and that the insurance described in 3.1.1 is in full force and effect if applicable. All policies required herein shall waive subrogation against the College. The City and/or the general contractor shall not be allowed to commence work on the Project without first providing the College with adequate proof that such insurance is in effect.

3.4. **Defense, Indemnification, and Hold Harmless**. The City agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the College and its officers, directors, and employees (collectively, the "**Indemnitees**") harmless from all losses, claims, liabilities, injuries, and damages, sustained to any person or property (including, but not limited to, any one or more of the Indemnitees) arising out of, or occurring in connection with the Temporary Construction Easement, including (a) any contractors' and/or subcontractors' use of the Temporary Construction Easement Premises, including the floodway and floodplain, during the term of the Temporary Construction Easement, and (b) any actions of IDOT relative to the Temporary Construction Easement.

3.5 <u>Wetlands/Flood Plain</u>. The City shall not utilize that portion of the Temporary Construction Easement Premises upon which wetlands exist. The City shall insure that the general contractor will obtain the necessary permits to perform work in the floodway and floodplain located on the Temporary Construction Easement Premises and that the work is in compliance with all County codes and ordinances.

# 4. MONETARY CONSIDERATION.

4.1 Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the total monetary consideration ("**Monetary Consideration**") to be paid by the City to the College for acquisition of the City Parcel, for the Temporary Construction Easement on the TCE Premises, and for any and all damage to the remainder of the Property related to either the acquisition of the City Parcel or the use of the Easement Premises, is one hundred and fifty-six thousand, one hundred and fifty-six dollars (\$156,156) comprised of:

- a. eighty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$82,350) for the conveyance of the City Parcel described herein; and
- b. seventy-three thousand, eight hundred and six dollars (\$73,806) for use of the Temporary Construction Easement Premises as described herein.

The above-described Monetary Compensation shall be paid by the City to the College at Closing to compensate the College for the value of the City Parcel, the Temporary Construction Easement Premises, and for all damage to the remainder of the Property as affected by either.

## 5. <u>ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION FOR CONVEYANCE OF THE CITY</u> <u>PARCEL AND THE GRANT OF A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION</u> EASMENT.

5.1 In addition to the Monetary Consideration described in Section 4 above, the City further agrees to the following additional consideration hereunder:

## 5.1.1 <u>Commencement of Park Construction</u>.

Unless a different timeframe is agreed to in writing by the Vice President of Operations of the College and the City Engineer, within twelve (12) months after the four through lanes on Washington Street which are part of the Project are open to traffic in both directions and the sidewalks on both sides of the Washington Street Bridge are open, the City shall commence construction of the improvements as set forth in an Easement Agreement dated February 1, 2016 (recorded as Document No. R2016-015732) relating to the Property (referenced herein as the "**Park Easement Agreement**").

## 5.1.2 North Central College Gateway Feature/Sign.

Pursuant to the terms of the Park Easement Agreement referenced in Section 5.1.1 above, the City shall construct the Park improvements on the Property ("**Park**") subject to the provisions set forth therein. The College intends to construct a gateway feature/sign on the Property as an element of the City's Park improvements ("**College Feature/Sign**"). The College will prepare and submit detailed drawings for the proposed College Feature/ Sign showing the proposed location and details.

The City further agrees that it will install the concrete foundation for said College Feature/Sign and will install an electric service and data conduit for said College Feature/Sign at no cost to the College within one of the following timeframes, as elected in writing by the College: (i) during construction of the Park improvements; or (ii) at such other time as the Parties agree in writing.

All costs of electricity provided by the electric service conduit provided by the City shall be paid for on an ongoing basis by the College. Further, all costs of maintenance, repair and reconstruction of the College Feature/Sign and electric conduit(s), as needed, shall be the sole responsibility of the College.

## 5.1.3 <u>Public Acknowledgement</u>.

The City will publicly acknowledge the College's partnership and cooperation in construction of the Project and the Park.

## 6. <u>DEED AND TITLE.</u>

6.1 At Closing, College shall convey or cause to be conveyed to the City good title to the City Parcel by a recordable Warranty Deed in a form approved by the City Attorney and free and clear all liens, encumbrances, easements, restrictions, or other matters affecting title to said property subject to the following permitted exceptions (hereinafter "**Permitted Exceptions**"):

- 6.1.a. General real estate taxes not due and payable at time of Closing as further provided in Subsection 9.1 hereof.
- 6.1.b. Zoning laws and ordinances;
- 6.1.c. Easements for public utilities;
- 6.1.d. Public roads and highways and easements pertaining thereto.
- 6.1.e The following special exceptions listed in the Wheatland Title Insurance Commitment for the Property dated May 23, 2022 under WTG File Number BEN – 2018DP-4711.0: 3, 4, 8, 9, and 10 through 16.

## 7. <u>COLLEGE REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS.</u>

7.1 The College represents and warrants that:

7.1.1 As of Closing, it has good title to the Temporary Construction Easement Premises and to the City Parcel subject only to the Permitted Exceptions described in Section 6.1 above;

7.1.2 As of Closing, it has the sole authority to convey fee simple title to the City Parcel to the City subject to the Permitted Exceptions described in Section 3 above;

7.1.3 It has the sole authority to grant the City a Temporary Construction Easement on the Temporary Construction Easement Premises to be used in furtherance of the Project;

7.1.4 To the best of College's knowledge, no part of the Property is the subject of any currently pending ordinance or building code violation, pending real estate tax special assessment, condemnation, rezoning, or annexation, or any pending environmental action, inquiry or investigation other than an application submitted by the City and received by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("IEPA") on April 22, 2015 under Log #15/59265.

7.1.5 The College shall not encumber the Temporary Construction Easement Premises, or any part thereof, with any mortgage, lien, or any obligation of any kind which mortgage, lien, or obligation would interfere with, or have priority over, the City's use of the Temporary Construction Easement granted herein. If any such encumbrance is filed on the Temporary Construction Easement Premises after the Closing relating to obligations or circumstances occurring prior to Closing, the College agrees that it shall immediately remove such encumbrances;

7.1.6 The College represents that as of the Closing, there will be no management, maintenance, or service agreements in effect which apply to or affect any portion of the City Parcel, and that there will be no outstanding obligations or commitments of any kind relative to any management, maintenance or service agreement(s) affecting the City Parcel as of the Closing; and

7.1.7 Defense, Indemnification, Hold Harmless. The College releases the City, and its officers, agents, and employees ("City Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, demands, costs, liabilities and expenses, attorneys' fees and compensation whatsoever arising in whole or in part out of or relating to the City Parcel and the Temporary Construction Easement Premises that have arisen or exist, including known and unknown claims, prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement (hereinafter "Claims") other than Claims associated with the Permitted Exceptions set forth in Subsection 6.1 above. The College further agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the City Indemnitees harmless against any claims, demands, or actions of any kind brought by any tenant or lessee of the Property against the City resulting from or arising out of the College's conveyance of the City Parcel or grant of the Temporary Construction Easement to the City. The College further releases the City from, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City Indemnitees from and against any and all claims, demands, costs, liabilities and expenses, attorneys' fees and compensation whatsoever arising in whole or in part out of or relating to the College's grant of the Temporary Construction Easement described herein to the City, and the City's use thereof, that have arisen or exist, including known and unknown claims, prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement.7.2Property Environmental Conditions. The City acknowledges that: (i) it is aware of the environmental conditions of the Property as such conditions are set forth in (a) Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report prepared by CBRE dated May 18, 2011 prepared for Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, (b) Additional Limited Phase II Environmental Assessment Report performed by Midwest Environmental Consulting Services, Inc. dated December 12, 2012 prepared for North Central College, (c) Results of Phase II Assessment prepared by Advanced Environmental Corporation dated January 5, 2012 prepared for Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, and (d) Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment prepared by True North Consultants, Inc. dated October 2014 ("Environmental Conditions"); and that (ii) the City undertook the demolition of the building located on the Property and the required environmental remediation related to asbestos removal from said building.

The College does not make any representations, warranties or covenants with regard to the environmental condition of the Property. The City will perform the remediation as part of the Park improvements and will make a commercially reasonable effort to obtain, but does not guarantee that it will be able to obtain, a No Further Remediation ("NFR") letter from the IEPA for the Environmental Conditions referenced above.

The City's obligations with respect to remediation of the Environmental Conditions on the Property shall cease upon the later of: (i) the City obtaining an NFR for the Environmental Conditions or, (ii) if unsuccessful in obtaining an NFR for the Environmental Conditions despite commercially reasonable efforts, removal of the Property from the IEPA Site Remediation Program provided that the Property can be used as a Park as determined by the IEPA or an environmental consultant agreed upon by the Parties.

## 8. <u>TITLE AND CLOSING</u>.

8.1 When used herein, the term "Closing" or "Close" shall mean the conveyance of the City Parcel to the City and the granting of the Temporary Construction Easement on the Temporary Construction Easement Premises in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Parties shall Close on a date that is mutually agreed upon by the Parties. Such Closing may be conducted by mail by agreement of counsel for the Parties. However, if it is agreed that Closing should be conducted at a title company, such Closing shall be held at the offices of the Wheatland Title Company ("Title Company").

8.2 The City agrees to pay all applicable closing costs, escrow costs, and title costs ("**Closing Costs**") related to Closing on the Property except that College shall be responsible for its attorneys' fees for any other costs associated with the conveyance of the Property to the City, including but not limited to the Closing. The College shall be responsible for its own costs for all matters associated with the conveyance of the Property other than Closing Costs.

8.3 The City, at its sole cost, has obtained a title commitment ("**Title Commitment**") for the City Parcel from the Title Company on the current form of the American Land Title Association Policy (or equivalent policy) and will obtain an owner's title policy for the City Parcel in the amount of eighty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$82,350)through the date of Closing.

8.4 At the Closing, the College shall cause the Title Company to provide the City with a marked-up Title Commitment in the amount of eighty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$82,350) showing the City in title to the City Parcel subject only to the Permitted Exceptions set forth in Subsection 6.1 above.

8.5 The College shall furnish the City, at Closing, an Affidavit of Title for the City Parcel covering the date of Closing subject only to the Permitted Exceptions or as to those exceptions, if any, as to which the title insurer commits to extend insurance to the satisfaction of the City Attorney.

8.6 The Parties shall execute a completed Real Estate Transfer Declaration signed by authorized agents in the form required by the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act. This transaction is exempt from any city, county or State transfer stamps. The City shall be responsible for obtaining an exempt stamp for the City of Naperville Transfer Tax.

8.7 Possession of the City Parcel and access to the Temporary Construction Easement Premises shall be granted to the City at the time of Closing unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties.

# 9. <u>REAL PROPERTY TAXES.</u>

9.1 The College shall be solely obligated to pay all real estate taxes which are due on the Property prior to Closing or which accrue on the Property up to the date the City Parcel is conveyed to the City. If the City receives a real estate tax bill for the City Parcel for taxes accruing prior to the conveyance of the City Parcel to the City, the City shall promptly send a copy of the bill to College, and in such case, the College shall then timely pay or contest said bill together with any interest and penalties.

# 10. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS.</u>

10.1 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement sets forth and constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter described herein and supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings, promises, warranties, and representations made by each Party to the other concerning the subject matter. This Agreement may be modified only by a written document signed by all Parties.

10.2 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Original signatures transmitted by facsimile or email will be effective to create such counterparts and will have the same effect as if signed in person.

10.3 <u>Binding Nature</u>. This Agreement is binding on the Parties and their successors and assigns.

10.4 <u>Fees and Expenses</u>. The Parties agree to bear their own costs, attorneys' fees and related expenses associated with this Agreement and any dispute between the Parties. In the event of a dispute between the Parties arising out of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the prevailing party in such dispute shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs from the non-prevailing party.

10.5 <u>Legal Counsel</u>. The Parties acknowledge that they have consulted with legal counsel of their choosing or were given the opportunity to consult with legal counsel, before entering into this Agreement, that they have read this Agreement, that they know and understand its contents, and that they execute this Agreement freely and voluntarily. In executing and giving this Agreement, each Party acknowledges that it has not relied on or made to the other Party or anyone purporting to act on its behalf any promise or representation that is not in this Agreement.

10.6 <u>Joint Preparation</u>. The Parties cooperated in the drafting of this Agreement, and if it is finally determined that any provision herein is ambiguous, that provision shall not be presumptively construed against any Party.

10.7 <u>Notices</u>. All notices required under this Agreement shall be served on the Parties via First Class U.S. Mail as follows:

# NOTICES TO THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE

Mike DiSanto, City Attorney City of Naperville Municipal Center 400 South Eagle Street Naperville, IL 60540 With a copy to:

William Novack Director of T.E.D./City Engineer City of Naperville Municipal Center 400 South Eagle Street Naperville, IL 60540

## NOTICES TO THE COLLEGE

Michael J. Hudson Vice President of Operations North Central College 30 North Brainard Street Naperville, Illinois 60540

With a copy to:

Kathleen C. West Dommermuth, Cobine, West, Gensler, Philipchuck and Corrigan, Ltd. 111 East Jefferson Avenue, Suite 200 Naperville, Illinois 60540

10.8 <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed, in all respects, by the laws of the State of Illinois, irrespective of its choice of law rules. Venue for any action arising out of the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be proper only in the Circuit Court for the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois.

10.9 <u>Cooperation</u>. The Parties agree to cooperate in good faith and execute any documents necessary to effectuate and/or consummate the terms of this Agreement.

10.10 <u>Severability</u>. If any phrase, clause or provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such phrase, clause or provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement but will not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. If any restriction or limitation in this Agreement is deemed to be unreasonable, onerous and unduly restrictive by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not be stricken, in its entirety and held totally void and unenforceable, but shall be deemed rewritten and shall remain effective to the maximum extent permissible under applicable law within reasonable bounds.

10.11 <u>No Broker</u>. Each Party warrants and represents to the other that it has not retained a broker in connection with the purchase and sale of the City Parcel. Each Party agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the other against any claim for brokers' fees and/or similar commissions claimed by any party claiming through them.

10.12 <u>Exhibits Incorporated</u>. All exhibits referenced herein are incorporated herein and made part hereof.

10.13 <u>Authorizations</u>. Each of the signatories to this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of his or her respective Party and by such signature to bind that Party to this Agreement.

10.14 <u>Survival</u>. The following Sections and Subsections shall survive the conveyance of the City Parcel and the expiration of the Temporary Construction Easement to the City: Section 5 and both subsections thereof, Section 7 and all subsections thereof, and Subsections 1.1, 3.4, 9.1, 10.1, 10.3, 10.4, 10.5, 10.6, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10, 10.11, 10.12, 10.13, and 10.14. The provisions of Subsections 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, and 3.3.1(if applicable) shall survive until the expiration of the Temporary Construction Easement.

[Signature pages follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, we have executed this Agreement effective as of the date above written.

## NORTH CENTRAL COLLEGE

Maryellen Skerik, Vice-President for Finance
--

Attest

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name:

Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, by Maryellen Skerik, Vice-President for Finance of North Central College, and \_\_\_\_\_\_, of North Central College.

Given under my hand and official seal this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Notary Public

Seal

Print Name

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

### **CITY OF NAPERVILLE**

By:\_\_\_

Douglas A. Krieger City Manager

## ATTEST

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk

State of Illinois ) )SS County of DuPage )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Douglas A. Krieger, City Manager, and Pam Gallahue, City Clerk this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Given under my hand and official seal this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Notary Public

Seal

Print Name

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

This Agreement was prepared by the Naperville Legal Department, 400 South Eagle Street, Naperville, IL 60540

AFTER RECORDING RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENTS TO: Naperville City Clerk 400 South Eagle Street Naperville, IL 60540

# Exhibit A

## Legal Description – Entire Property

PARCEL 1: LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 10 FEET THEREOF). ALL OF LOT 3 AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 2 OF ELLSWORTH'S ADDITION TO NAPERVILLE, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 18 AND 19. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH. RANGE 10. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF SECTIONS 13 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 18, 1853 AS DOCUMENT 6989. (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF FALLING IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: BEGINNING AT T A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3 A DISTANCE OF 27.20 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF: THENCE NORTH 10 DEGREES 31 MINUTES EAST 143.0 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY BANK OF THE DUPAGE RIVER; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY BANK TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF ELLSWORTH'S ADDITION TO NAPERVILLE RECORDED MARCH 18, 1853 AS DOCUMENT 6989: THENCE SOUTH 4 DEGREES 41 MINUTES WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 A DISTANCE OF 153.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF CONDEMNED BY CITY OF NAPERVILLE IN CASE 98 ED 11 AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. COMMENCING AT THE WESTERNMOST SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 OF MARKET SQUARE RESUBDIVISION. RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R86-133262: THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHERNMOST LINE OF SAID LOT 1. A DISTANCE OF 178.73 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 2 ELLSWORTH ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF NAPERVILLE, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 6989, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ALONG A LINE THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF. AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 113.78 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ALONG A LINE THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, SAID

NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 38.83 FEET TO THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE NORTH 10.00 FEET OF LOT 4 IN SAID BLOCK 2: THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST. ALONG SAID EXTENSION, 54.97 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH 10.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 4: THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 2. A DISTANCE OF 8.85 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID LINE: THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST. ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE. 163.46 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH 10.00 FEET OF LOT 2 IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID LINE EXTENDING EASTERLY 66.05 FEET TO A LINE THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID LINE, 13.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE WESTERNMOST SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 OF MARKET SQUARE RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R86-133262; THENCE NORTH 80 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHERNMOST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 178.73 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 2 IN ELLSWORTH'S ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF NAPERVILLE. RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 6989: THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF. AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 2, 113.78 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT: THENCE SOUTH 23 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 30 SECONDS ESAT ALONG A LINE THAT IS 50.00 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 2, 38.83 FEET TO THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE NORTH 10.0 FEET OF LOT 4 IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EXTENSION, 25.44 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST. ALONG SAID EXTENSION. 29.53 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH 10.0 FEET OF SAID LOT 4: THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 30 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 2.

8.85 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID LINE: THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 163.46 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH 10.0 FEET OF LOT 2 IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 10.0 FEET OF LOT 2 IN SAID BLOCK 2, EXTENDED EASTERLY, 21.76 FEET: THENCE 66.08 FEET ALONG AN ARC. CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 257.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 44 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST. 65.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, 62.12 FEET: THENCE 29.12 FEET ALONG AN ARC. CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 54 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST, 28.71 FEET; THENCE 14.10 FEET ALONG AN ARC, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 10.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 30 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST, 12.96 FEET; THENCE 10.29 FEET ALONG AN ARC, CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 09 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST, 10.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALL IN DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 07-13-444-006

COMMON ADDRESS: 430 S. Washington Street Naperville, IL 60540



PLOT SCALE = 40,0000 ' / in.

PLOT DATE = 8/8/2022

CHECKED -

DATE

## EXHIBIT B

		<b>LEGEN</b>	D		<b>B</b> 1	
	910 1615 SEC CORP		6 15 SECTION CORNER		N A	
		SEC.		ECTION LIN	. (I) ⊧ I	
			TTED LOT LINES	ECTION EIN		
	APL		PERTY (DEED)LINE ARENT PROPERTY LIN	F	GRAP <b>HI</b> C	SCALE
			STING CENTERLINE	-	FEET	۲ <sub>20</sub>
<u> </u>			POSED CENTERLINE STING RIGHT OF WAY		SCALE: 1"	
<u> </u>			POSED RIGHT OF WAY			
			STING EASEMENT POSED EASEMENT			
<u> </u>	AC	EXIS	STING ACCESS CONTRO			
	AC		POSED ACCESS CONTR SURED DIMENSION	OL LINE		
in the second se	129.32' (COMP)		PUTED DIMENSION			
4	(129.32')		ORDED DIMENSION STING BUILDING			
E POST DATION EASTERLY	///////////////////////////////////////					
EASTERLI			REFERENCED TO THE M,NAD83 (2011 ADJUSTME		WE.	
o +	IRON PIPE OR RO CUT CROSS FOUN		<ul> <li></li></ul>	R SET		
•		MENT THE POS	OF WAY. SET DIVISIO SITION SHOWN. IDENTH ATION NUMBER.			
■ M	BURIED 5/8 INCH	METAL ROD 2 I IDENTIFIED E	OF WAY IN CULTIVAT 20 INCHES BELOW GRO BY COLORED PLASTIC BER.	UND TO MAR		JRVEY
	PERMANENT SURV		.D.O.T. STANDARD 2135 SED TO BE SET	(TO BE SE	T BY OTHERS	)
MONUMENT ECORD 3						
			SUPERSONAL CANO SUP			
			AWLINGS 35-003934	TOR		
			CARDL STREAM	in the second se		
	STATE OF ILLINO	(S) )SS	THIN FOF ILLINO	July .		
	COUNTY OF DUPAG					
ORNER ED AS 7	PROFESSIONAL LA SHOWN HEREON IN THIRD PRINCIPAL AND COMPLETE AS THAT THE PLAT C MONUMENTS FOUNI OCCUPY THE POSI SUFFICIENT TO EL	ND SURVEYOR, SECTION 13., MERIDIAN, <u>DUF</u> SSHOWN TO T CORRECTLY REI D AND ESTABL TIONS SHOWN NABLE THE SU	ZACHARY N. RAWLING , HAVE SURVEYED THE TOWNSHIP <u>38</u> NORTH, R <u>24GE</u> COUNTY, THAT T THE BEST OF MY KNOW PRESENTS SAID SURVE LISHED ARE OF PERMAT THEREON AND THAT T RVEY TO BE RETRACE ON, STATE OF ILLINOI	PLAT OF H ANGE <u>9</u> EAS THE SURVEY (LEDGE AND EY, THAT ALI NENT QUALIT THE MONUMEN D, MADE FOR	IGHWAYS T OF THE IS TRUE BELIEF, L TY AND NTS ARE	
	DA <b>TE</b> D AT <u>NA</u> F	ERVILLE . IL	LINOIS THIS <u>16</u> DAY	OF MARCH	20 <u>20</u> A.D.	
	0 1	M. Ray	~ _			
ROD	back mener.	,				
ROD	ILLINOIS PROFESS	IONAL LAND	SURVEYOR NO.3934			I
	Jachany ILLINOIS PROFESS LICENSE EXPIRATI FIELD WORK COMP	ON DATE: NOV	EMBER 30. 2020			
A ROD	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMP THIS PROFESSION	ION DATE: <u>NOV</u> LETED: <u>1/4/20</u> AL SERVICE C	EMBER 30. 2020			
FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRATI FIELD WORK COMP THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM	ION DATE: <u>NOV</u> LETED: <u>1/4/20</u> AL SERVICE C	EMBER 30, 2020 D19 ONFORMS TO THE CURI	VEY.	esch & Company	
-4" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMP THIS PROFESSION	ION DATE: <u>NOV</u> LETED: <u>1/4/20</u> AL SERVICE C	EMBER 30, 2020 219 ONFORMS TO THE CURI FOR A BOUNDARY SURY	Alfred Bene 35 West Wa Chicago, III	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601	
-4" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRATI FIELD WORK COMP THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM	ION DATE:NOVE LETED:1/4/20 AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I	EMBER 30, 2020 D19 ONFORMS TO THE CURI	Alfred Bene 35 West Wo Chicago, III 312-565-04	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601	e 3300
4" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD	ION DATE:NOVE LETED:1/4/20 AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I	EMBER 30, 2020 019 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SUR POPORESCIENTISTS - planner Iglineers - scientists - planner	Alfred Bene 35 West W: Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50	e 3300
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD	ION DATE:NOVE LETED:1/4/20 AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I	EMBER 30, 2020 DI9 ONFORMS TO THE CURI FOR A BOUNDARY SURV Denesch	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chlcago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50 n License # 184.	e 3300
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD	ION DATE:NOVE LETED:1/4/20 AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECESSION Igineers - scientists - planner PARCE	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chlcago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50 In License # 184. T LLE	e 3300
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD	ION DATE: <u>NOUS</u> LETED: <u>1/4/2C</u> AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I	CITY OF N BRIDGE RECO	Alfred Bene S 5 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Fim L PLA JAPERVI TON STRE DNSTRUCT	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50 In License # 184. TLLE ET	e 3300
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" SHT LE SET IRON ROD W/CAP	ION DATE:MOUS LETED: 1/4/20 AL SERVICE C STANDARDS I	CITY OF N WASHINGT BRIDGE RECO	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Fim JAPERVI TON STRE DNSTRUCT AVE COI	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50 In License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPAGE	e 3300 000882
SET IR W/CAP	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD	ION DATE:NOVE 'LETED: 1/4/20 I STANDARDS I STANDARDS I LIMITS: AUR SECTION: 16- STA, 132+92.3	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm <b>L PLA</b> NAPERVI TON STRE ONSTRUCT AVE COI JOI	acker Drive, Suit Inols 60601 50 In License # 184. LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPAGE 3 NO.: R-55-0	e 3300 000882 01-97
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" SHT LE SET IRON ROD W/CAP	ION DATE: <u>NOUP</u> LETED: <u>1/4/20</u> AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I I I STANDARDS I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION DECRESSIO	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm L PLA JAPERVI TON STRE DISTRUCT AVE COI JOI 24 SHEET 4	acker Drive, Suit inols 60601 50 n License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPAGE 3 NO.: R-55-0 OF 6	e 3300 000882
A 13 YSTEM,	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" SHT LE SET IRON ROD W/CAP	ION DATE:NOVE 'LETED: 1/4/20 I STANDARDS I STANDARDS I LIMITS: AUR SECTION: 16- STA, 132+92.3	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm LPLA JAPERVI ON STRE DISTRUCT AVE COI JOI 24 SHEET 4 APERVILLI	acker Drive, Suit Incle 60601 50 n License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPACE 07 6 E	e 3300 000882 01-97
A 13 YSTEM,	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" SHT LE SET IRON ROD W/CAP	ION DATE:NOVE 'LETED: 1/4/20 I STANDARDS I STANDARDS I LIMITS: AUR SECTION: 16- STA, 132+92.3	EMBER 30, 2020 DIS ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION DECR	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm L PLA NAPERVI ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE ON STRE AVE COI .24 SHEET 4 APERVILLI AGLE STR	acker Drive, Suit Incle 60601 50 In License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPAGE 3 NO.: R-55-0 OF 6 E EET	e 3300 000882 01-97
A" FIVE TRUNKS	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" SHT LE SET IRON ROD W/CAP	ION DATE: <u>NOUP</u> LETED: <u>1/4/20</u> AL SERVICE C I STANDARDS I INTERIOR IN SECTION: 16- STA. 132+92.3 SCALE: 1"=20	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CURING FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION DECRES	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm LPLA JAPERVI ON STRE ON STRE ON STRUCT AVE COI .24 SHEET 4 APERVILLI AGLE STR LINOIS 6	acker Drive, Suit Incle 60601 50 In License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPACE 0F 6 E EEET D540	e 3300 000882 01-97 SHEETS
SET IR W/CAP	LICENSE EXPIRAT FIELD WORK COMF THIS PROFESSION ILLINOIS MINIMUM ON ROD 4" CHT LE SET IRON ROD OT USE ONLY	ION DATE:NOVE 'LETED: 1/4/20 I STANDARDS I STANDARDS I LIMITS: AUR SECTION: 16- STA, 132+92.3	EMBER 30, 2020 ONFORMS TO THE CUR FOR A BOUNDARY SURV DECRESSION DECRESSIO	Alfred Bene 35 West W. Chicago, III 312-565-04 Design Firm L PLA JAPERVI ON STRE DISTRUCT AVE COI .24 SHEET 4 APERVILLI AGLE STR LINOIS 6	acker Drive, Suit Incle 60601 50 In License # 184. T LLE ET FION UNTY: DUPAGE 3 NO.: R-55-0 OF 6 E EET	e 3300 000882 01-97 SHEETS

#### **EXHIBIT C**

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION – RIGHT-OF-WAY**

#### <u>0006</u>

Those parts of Lots 2, 3, and 4 in Block 2 of Ellsworth's Addition to the Town of Naperville, recorded March 19, 1853 in DuPage County as document number R1853-006989, in the Southeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 38 North, Range 9, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in DuPage County, Illinois, bearings and distances based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone, NAD 83 (2011 Adjustment), with a combined factor of 0.99995095, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the west line of said Lot 4 in Block 2 with the south line of the north 10 feet of said Lot 4; thence North 4 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East, 37.20 feet along the west line of said Lots 3 and 4; thence North 10 degrees 31 minutes 36 seconds East, 95.99 feet to a point on the south line of the north 10 feet of said Lot 2; thence South 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds East, 10.27 feet along said south line of the north 10 feet of Lot 2; thence South 10 degrees 31 minutes 21 seconds West, 29.65 feet; thence South 4 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds West, 102.84 feet along a line parallel with the west line of said lots to said south line of the north 10 feet of Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds West, 17.02 feet along said south line to the Point of Beginning, all lying within DuPage County, Illinois.

Said part contains 0.042 acres, more or less.

COMMON ADDRESS: 430 S. Washington Street Naperville, IL 60540

PIN: 07-13-444-006 [part of]

### EXHIBIT D

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION – TEMPORARY EASEMENT

#### <u>0006TE</u>

Those parts of Lots 2, 3, and 4 in Block 2 of Ellsworth's Addition to the Town of Naperville, recorded March 19, 1853 in DuPage County as document number R1853-006989, in the Southeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 38 North, Range 9, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in DuPage County, Illinois, bearings and distances based on the Illinois State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone, NAD 83 (2011 Adjustment), with a combined factor of 0.99995095, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the west line of said Lot 4 in Block 2 with the south line of the north 10 feet of said Lot 4; thence South 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds East, 17.02 feet along said south line to the Point of Beginning; thence North 4 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East, 102.84 feet along a line parallel with the west line of said Lots 2, 3, and 4; thence North 10 degrees 31 minutes 21 seconds East, 29.65 to the south line of the north 10 feet of Lot 2; thence South 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds East, 33.02 feet along said south line to the easterly line of said Lots 2 and 3; thence South 4 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East, 92.80 along the easterly line of said Lots 2 and 3; thence South 4 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds West, 61.64 feet to said south line of the north 10 feet of Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds East south line of Lot 4; thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 0 seconds West, 100.14 feet along said south line to the Point 0 seconds West, 100.14 feet along said south line to the Point 0 seconds West, 100.14 feet along said south line to the Point 0 seconds West, 100.14 feet along said south line to the Point of Beginning, all lying within DuPage County, Illinois.

Said part contains 0.251 acres, more or less.

COMMON ADDRESS: 430 S. Washington Street Naperville, IL 60540

PIN: 07-13-444-006 [part of]